

S.T. No.192 of 2024.

CHARGE WITH FOUR HEADS
{No. XXVIII(II) Schedule V. ActV.1898}
(Sections 221,222,223 Code of Criminal Procedure)

1. Name and office of the Judge : Shri Somesh Prasad Sinha,
Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.

I, do hereby charge you : (1) Deb Kumar Mallick @ Debu &
(2) Mangala Bhattacharjee (in custody)

as follows :- That both of you on or about 10.10.2020 when Amit Bhattacharjee, the de facto complainant along with his wife Mangala Bhattacharjee and his bother in law Deb Kumar Mallick, the accused person and other accused person were going to the house of his father in law at Pancharul Mallickpara, just near Narendrapur 2 no. pool, encircling the de facto complainant started assaulting with a knife on his mouth, throat with intent to kill him as a result said Amit Bhattacharjee sustained severe injury and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 341/323/326/307/34 of the IPC and within the cognizance of this court.

And I do hereby direct that you be tried on the said charge.

The contents of the charges so framed are read over and explained to each of the accused persons in Bengali Language to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Dated the 18th Day of September, 2024.

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.

S T No.192 of 2024.

Order no.05 dated 18.09.2024.

Today is fixed for appearance, production and consideration of charge.

Accused Deb Kumar Mallick @ Debu is present by filing hazira.

Accused Mangala Bhattacharjee is produced from J/C.

Learned PP-In-charge is present. Learned Lawyer of accused is also present.

Record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

The record as well as case diary shows that there is sufficient ground to presume that the accused persons have committed offence punishable under section 341/323/326/307/34 of I.P.C. Accordingly charges u/s 341/323/326/307/34 of I.P.C. are framed against both the said accused persons.

The contents of charge is read over and explained to accused persons in Bengali Language, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Fix 16.11.24 for appearance, production and evidence.

Ld P.P.-in-charge is directed to take step accordingly for summoning the witnesses and bringing alamats, if any.

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.

